

No. 22-1144

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATES OF TEXAS, ARKANSAS, INDIANA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, and UTAH,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION; STEVEN CLIFF, in
his official capacity as Administrator of the National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; AND PETE
BUTTIGIEG, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Transportation,

Respondents.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
AND 7 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE WEST
VIRGINIA ATTORNEY
GENERAL
1900 Kanawha Blvd., East
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
Phone: (304) 558-2021
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov

LINDSAY S. SEE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Senior Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	2
Summary Of The Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. NHTSA exceeded its authority in issuing the Final Rule.....	5
A. NHTSA impermissibly considered electric vehicles	6
B. NHTSA impermissibly allowed California to set national vehicle emission policy	11
II. NHTSA failed to consider energy security and independence.....	15
A. The Final Rule will make American more energy dependent on foreign countries	18
B. The Final Rule will undermine American energy security by increasing demand and strain on the power grids.....	23
Conclusion.....	27

GLOSSARY

CAFECorporate Average Fuel Economy

DRCDemocratic Republic of the Congo

NdFeB..... Neodymium-Iron-Boron

NHTSA National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

ZEVZero-Emission Vehicle

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air All. Hous. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. NCUA</i> , 934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Belmont Mun. Light Dep’t v. FERC</i> , 38 F.4th 173 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Civ. Aeronautics Bd. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 367 U.S. 316 (1961).....	7
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	10
<i>Farrell v. Blinken</i> , 4 F.4th 124 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Proc.</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D. Me. 2006)	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	12
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	3, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 3 F.4th 390 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3, 15
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>N.Y. Stock Exch. LLC v. SEC</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Neb. Dep’t of Revenue v. Loewenstein</i> , 513 U.S. 123 (1994).....	6
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	15
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 237 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Sec’y of Agric. v. Cent. Roig Ref. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021)	6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	2
 Constitutional Provision	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	12
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	5, 15
10 U.S.C. § 4872	21
42 U.S.C. § 7507	7
42 U.S.C. § 7543	15
42 U.S.C. § 13401	16
42 U.S.C. § 13571	16
42 U.S.C. § 15927	16
42 U.S.C. § 17285	16
49 U.S.C. § 32901	6
49 U.S.C. § 32902	2, 6, 12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 32919	2, 11, 14
 Regulations	
71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (Apr. 6, 2006)	11
84 Fed. Reg. 18,156 (Apr. 30, 2019)	21
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)	11, 12
86 Fed. Reg. 23,295 (May 18, 2018)	18
Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards for Model Years 2024-2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks, 87 Fed. Reg. 25,710 (May 2, 2022)	1, 3, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17, 22, 23, 25, 26
 Other Authorities	
Aaron Schwabach, <i>A Hole in the Bottom of the Sea: Does the Unclos Part Xi Regulatory Framework for Deep Seabed Mining Provide Adequate Protection Against Strip-Mining the Ocean Floor?</i> , 49 VA. ENV'T L.J. 39 (2022)	18
Aleh Cherp & Jessica Jewell, <i>The Concept of Energy Security: Beyond the Four As</i> , 75 ENERGY POL'Y 415 (2014)	16
Am. Fuel & Petrochem. Mfrs., Comment Letter on Proposed CAFE Standards for Model Years 2024—2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks, 86 Fed. Reg. 49,602 (Oct. 26, 2021)	22
Ann E. Carlson & Andrew Mayer, <i>Reverse Preemption</i> , 40 ECOLOGY L.Q. 583 (2013)	12
Becky Norton Dunlop, <i>Economic Markets and Technological Advancements</i> , 7 FIU L. REV 29 (2011)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Br. for Intervenors, <i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NHTSA</i> , No. 19-1241 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 27, 2020), 2020 WL 6319153	12
Br. for Ohio et al., <i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , No. 22-1084 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 2, 2022), 2022 WL 16697794.....	11, 15
Cal. Air Res. Bd., Comment Letter on Proposed CAFE Standards for Model Years 2024—2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks, 86 Fed. Reg. 49,602 (Oct. 26, 2021).....	26
CAL. AIR RES. BD., STATES THAT HAVE ADOPTED CALIFORNIA’S VEHICLE STANDARDS UNDER SECTION 177 OF THE FEDERAL CLEAN AIR ACT (2022)	7
<i>Charts: China’s Overseas Copper Mining Scramble</i> , MINING.COM (June 29, 2021, 11:25 AM).....	21
David B. Spence, <i>Regulation and the New Politics of (Energy) Market Entry</i> , 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 327 (2019).....	16
<i>Electric Cars Could Break The Grid If Future Drivers Stick To Today’s Routines</i> , NATURE (Sept. 27, 2022)	25, 26
<i>Electric Cars Will Challenge State Power Grids</i> , PEW CHARITABLE TRS. (Jan. 9, 2020)	25
F. Todd Davidson, et al., <i>Is America’s Power Grid Ready For Electric Cars?</i> , CITYLAB (Dec. 7, 2018)	24
Gina S. Warren, <i>Hotboxing the Polar Bear: The Energy and Climate Impacts of Indoor Marijuana Cultivation</i> , 101 B.U. L. REV. 979, 982 (2021)	24
INT’L ENERGY AGENCY, THE ROLE OF CRITICAL MINERALS IN CLEAN ENERGY TRANSITIONS (2021).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Isabelle Huber, <i>Commentary, Indonesia’s Nickel Industrial Strategy</i> , CTR. FOR STRATEGIC & INT’L STUDIES (Dec. 8, 2021).....	20
Jacqueline Holman, <i>Cobalt, Lithium to Move Into Deficit by 2024, 2025</i> , S&P GLOBAL (Apr. 28, 2021, 2:22 PM)	20
James Downing, <i>Federal Funding Will Speed Up Grid Modernization, Utility Officials Say</i> , CQ ROLL CALL (Oct. 12, 2022), 2022 WL 6905896.....	24
Jessica Alcott Yllemo, <i>Electrification and Critical Minerals</i> , AM. SEC. PROJECT (Apr. 7, 2022)	18
Joseph Sanderson, <i>Don’t Bury the Competition: The Growth of Occupational Licensing and A Toolbox for Reform</i> , 31 YALE J. ON REG. 455 (2014)	13
Joshua S. Hill, <i>EVs May Face Production Delays from 2027 as Lithium Mining Lags</i> , THE DRIVEN (Apr. 16, 2021).....	20
Justin W. Evans, <i>A New Energy Paradigm for the Twenty-First Century: China, Russia, and America’s Triangular Security Strategy</i> , 39 IND. L. REV. 627 (2006)	17
Lauren Fricke, <i>The Long-Term Problem with Electric Vehicle Batteries: A Policy Recommendation to Encourage Advancement for Scalable Recycling Practices</i> , 12 SEATTLE J. TECH., ENV’T & INNOVATION L. 27 (2022).....	19
Luis Avelar, <i>The Road to An EV Future Still Has a Few Potholes. Here’s How To Fix Them</i> , WORLD ECON. FORUM (Jan. 31, 2022).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Major Gen. John Wharton, <i>Why Electric Vehicle Manufacturing is a National Security Imperative</i> , INT’L BUS. TIMES (July 10, 2022, 3:38 PM).....	19
Matthew Hutton & Thomas Hutton, <i>Legal and Regulatory Impediments to Vehicle-to-Grid Aggregation</i> , 36 WM. & MARY ENV’T L. & POL’Y REV. 337 (2012).....	24
Michael Burger, <i>Recovering from the Recovery Narrative: On Glocalism, Green Jobs and Cyborg Civilization</i> , 46 AKRON L. REV. 909 (2013).....	16
Mitra V. Yazdi, <i>The Digital Revolution and the Demise of Democracy</i> , 23 TUL. J. TECH. & INTELL. PROP. 61 (2021).....	19
Nichola Groom & Tina Bellon, <i>EV Rollout Will Require Huge Investments In Strained U.S. Power Grids</i> , REUTERS (Mar. 5, 2021, 7:07 AM).....	25
Press Release, Cal. Air Res. Bd., <i>Framework Agreements on Clean Cars</i> (Aug. 17, 2020)	8
Sam Kalen, <i>Mining Our Future Critical Minerals: Does Darkness Await Us?</i> , 51 ENV’T L. REP. 11006 (2021).....	20
Sean Carberry, <i>United States Seeking Alternatives to Chinese Cobalt</i> , NAT’L DEF. MAG. (Aug. 3, 2022)	19
Thomas B. Colby, <i>In Defense of the Equal Sovereignty Principle</i> , 65 DUKE L.J. 1087 (Mar. 2016).....	14
<i>The Twin Challenges of Increased Electrification</i> , ENERGY FAIRNESS (Oct. 28, 2011).....	23
U.S. DEP’T OF COM., <i>A FEDERAL STRATEGY TO ENSURE SECURE AND RELIABLE SUPPLIES OF CRITICAL MINERALS</i> (2019).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. DEP’T OF COM., BUREAU OF INDUS. AND SEC., OFF. OF TECH. EVALUATION, THE EFFECT OF IMPORTS OF NEODYMIUM- IRON-BORON (NDFEB) PERMANENT MAGNETS ON THE NATIONAL SECURITY (2022).....	21
Valero Energy Corp., Comment Letter on Proposed CAFE Standards for Model Years 2024—2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks, 86 Fed. Reg. 49,602 (Oct. 26, 2021).....	22
THE WHITE HOUSE, BUILDING RESILIENT SUPPLY CHAINS, REVITALIZING AMERICAN MANUFACTURING, AND FOSTERING BROAD-BASED GROWTH: 100-DAY REVIEWS UNDER EXECUTIVE ORDER 14017 (2021) (June 2021)	18, 19, 20
Will Englund, <i>Plug-In Cars Are The Future. The Grid Isn’t Ready</i> , WASH. POST. (Oct. 16, 2021, 4:06 p.m.).....	24
<i>Zero-Emission Vehicle Program</i> , CAL. AIR RES. BD. (last visited Nov. 30, 2022)	7
